This certificate may only be reproduced in its entirety and without any change, schedule included.
DNV Product Assurance AS, Veritasveien 1, 1363 Høvik, Norway, Tel +47 67 57 88 00, www.dnv.com  DMSP-5-PA-ATEX-05-A3, rev 0
Page 1 of 5
[1]
EU-TYPE EXAMINATION   CERTIFICATE
[2] Directive 2014/34/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014
[3] EU-Type Examination Certificate Number: DNV 21 ATEX 04699X Issue 2
[4] Component: Intercoms and Access Panels

main board with intrinsically safe outputs to the front board and accessories such as microphone, handset
and headset. These enclosures have a degree of protection of IP20
Type designation
Intercoms:
TFIX-1-V2: Turbine Ex Intercom Station, Full Keypad
TFIX-2-V2: Turbine Ex Intercom Station, 6 buttons
TFIX-3-V2: Turbine Ex Intercom Station, 3 buttons
Access Panels:
EAPFX-1-V2: Exigo Ex Access Panel, 1 button, Flowire
EAPFX-6-V2: Exigo Ex Access Panel, 6 buttons, Flowire
Accessories included in the certificate:
TAX-2B (Key Switch), TAX-3 (Handset) and EMMAX-1H (Microphone)
The headset AK5850HS with ATEX certificate Nemko 03ATEX1351 has been assessed for use with TAX-2B and
intercoms and access panels.
Electrical Data
Intercoms and Access Panels:
Power supply 24- 48 VDC SELV, 2 A
Max load of external loadspekaer: 25 W for max 30 minutes.
Max average load og external loadspeaker in service: 4 W
Max ratings for connected signal beacon: 48 V, 320 mA.
Intrinsically safe parameters for connections for external accessories:
 Loudspeaker Microphone PTT HOOK
Terminal: 1 (+) & 2 (-) 3 (+) & 4 (-) 5 6
Maximum output voltage, Uo: 5.8V 5.8V 5.8V 5.8V
Maximum output current, Io: 952mA 952mA 952mA 952mA
Maximum output power, Po: 1.008W   1.008W   1.008W   1.008W
Maximum external capacitance, Co: 597nF 597nF 597nF 597nF
Maximum external inductance, Lo: 40µH 40µH 40µH 40µH
The parameters above are a combination of all outputs connected together that can occur if separation
distances in external accessories are below the limits in EN 60079-11: 2012
DNV 21 ATEX 04699X, issue 2
This certificate may only be reproduced in its entirety and without any change, schedule included.
DNV Product Assurance AS, Veritasveien 1, 1363 Høvik, Norway, Tel +47 67 57 88 00, www.dnv.com  DMSP-5-PA-ATEX-05-A3, rev 0
Page 3 of 5
Intrinsically Safe Parameters for Connections for External Push Buttons
 GPI1 GPI2
Terminal  13  15
Maximum output voltage, Uo  4.6V  4.6V
Maximum output current, Io  21.2mA  21.2mA
Maximum output power, Po  24.3 mW  24.3 mW
Maximum external capacitance, Co  50uF  50uF
Maximum external inductance, Lo  100mH  100mH
Lo and Co shall not be present at the same external circuit.
GPI1 and GPI2 are intended for simple apparatus with negligibly low Ci and Li
Other intrinsically safe external accessories than those certified with the call station and listed in this
certificate may be used, so far as they are separately certified with input parameters corresponding to the
above liste parameters for the call station . Cables of other accessories must be suitable for the specific cable
glands used for each cable.
List of Ex Components
Ex component CertificateCENELEC StandardIEC Standard
Phoenix Contact
GmbH & Co. KG,
MK3DSH 3/ 2-5,08 Ex, Terminal
KEMA 01ATEX2130U
and
IECEx KEM 07.0019U
EN 60079-0:2018
and
EN 60079-7:2015/A1:2018
IEC 60079-0:2017
and
IEC 60079-7:2015
/A1:2018
Manufacturing locations.
Manufacturers Production address:
Zenitel Norway AS
Bromsveien 17
3183 Horten
Norway
Manufacturers Production address: